September 30, 2024 Net Interest Income at Risk Market Value of Equity

Change in Interest
Rates

% Change
from Base Policy Limit

% Change
from Base Policy Limit

Up 400 bps (15.4)% (20.0)% (3.7)% (40.0)%

Up 300 bps (6.3)% (15.0)% 0.7 % (30.0)%

Up 200 bps (0.3)% (10.0)% 3.7 % (20.0)%

Up 100 bps 1.8 % (5.0)% 3.7 % (10.0)%

Down 100 bps (1.0)% (5.0)% (5.6)% (10.0)%

Down 200 bps — % (10.0)% (11.1)% (20.0)%

We use seven standard interest rate scenarios in conducting our 12-month net interest income simulations: “static,” upward shocks of 100, 200,
300 and 400 basis points, and downward shocks of 100, and 200 basis points. Pursuant to policy guidelines, we typically attempt to limit the projected
decline in net interest income relative to the stable rate scenario to no more than 5% for a 100 basis point (bp) interest rate shock, 10% for a 200 bp
shock, 15% for a 300 bp shock, and 20% for a 400 bp shock. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had the following estimated net interest

62

Table of Contents

income sensitivity profile, without factoring in any potential negative impact on spreads resulting from competitive pressures or credit quality
deterioration:

September 30, 2024 Net Interest Income at Risk – Sensitivity Year 1

($ in thousands)  -200 bp -100 bp STATIC  +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp +400 bp

Net Interest Income 244,149 241,746 244,137 248,485 243,319 228,869 206,668

Dollar Change 12 (2,391) 4,348 (818) (15,268) (37,469)

NII @ Risk - Sensitivity Y1 — % (1.0)% 1.8 % (0.3)% (6.3)% (15.4)%

Policy Limits (10.0)% (5.0)% (5.0)% (10.0)% (15.0)% (20.0)%

If there were an immediate and sustained downward adjustment of 200 basis points in interest rates, all else being equal, net interest income
over the next twelve months would likely be approximately $12 thousand higher than in a stable interest rate scenario, for an unchanged variance of
0.0%.

Net interest income would likely decline by $818 thousand, or 0.3%, if interest rates were to increase by 200 basis points relative to a stable
interest rate scenario, with the unfavorable variance expanding the higher interest rates rise. The initial increase in rising rate scenarios will be limited to

[…]

The change in economic value under different interest rate scenarios depends on the characteristics of each class of financial instrument,
including stated interest rates or spreads relative to current or projected market-level interest rates

63

Table of Contents

or spreads, the likelihood of principal prepayments, whether contractual interest rates are fixed or floating, and the average remaining time to maturity. As
a general rule, fixed-rate financial assets become more valuable in declining rate scenarios and less valuable in rising rate scenarios, while fixed-rate
financial liabilities gain in value as interest rates rise and lose value as interest rates decline. The longer the duration of the financial instrument, the
greater the impact a rate change will have on its value. In our economic value simulations, estimated prepayments are factored in for financial
instruments with stated maturity dates, and decay rates for non-maturity deposits are projected based on historical patterns and management’s best
estimates. The table below shows estimated changes in the Company’s EVE as of September 30, 2024, under different interest rate scenarios relative to
a base case of current interest rates:

September 30, 2024 Balance Sheet Shock

($ in thousands) -200 bp -100 bp
STATIC
(Base) +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp +400 bp

Market Value of Equity 1,286,285 1,366,143 1,446,901 1,499,989 1,500,491 1,457,655 1,393,509

Change in EVE from base (160,616) (80,758) 53,088 53,590 10,754 (53,392)

% Change (11.1) % (5.6) % 3.7 % 3.7 % 0.7 % (3.7) %

Policy Limits (20.0) % (10.0) % (10.0) % (20.0) % (30.0) % (40.0) %

We also run stress scenarios for EVE to simulate the possibility of higher loan prepayment rates, unfavorable changes in deposit rates, and
higher deposit decay rates. Model results are highly sensitive to changes in assumed decay rates for non-maturity deposits, in particular.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of September 30, 2024, (the “Evaluation Date”), we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision of and with the participation of our Chief
Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term